EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1st SPECIAL SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON TUESDAY, JULY 5, 2016 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja Hon. John Paul E. Erlano Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. Hon. Danilo E. Enaje Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor Hon. Anthony C. Callos Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV Hon. Aiza E. Encinares Hon. Ramon E. Entico Hon. Nelson E. Quiñones

- Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O.
- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
- Liga ng mga Barangay President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 107 S-2016

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, OR IN HER ABSENCE, HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA, MUNICIPAL VICE MAYOR AND MR. REYMUNDO F. QUIÑONES, MUNICIPAL TREASURER OR IN HIS ABSENCE, ATTY. AUGUSTO CEASAR E. ERMINO, ASST. MUN. TREASURER, TO COUNTERSIGN AND SIGN RESPECTIVELY ALL CHECKS ISSUED BY THE MUNICIPAL TREASURER'S OFFICE DRAWN AGAINST THE ACCOUNTS MAINTAINED BY LGU GUBAT WITH THE DEVELOPMENT BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES (DBP), AND LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES (LBP), ALL SORSOGON BRANCHES.

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Kenneth D. Escandor and unanimously seconded, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved to authorize Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, or in her absence, Hon. Sixto F. Estareja, Municipal Vice Mayor and the Mr. Reymundo F. Quiñones, Municipal Treasurer or in his absence Atty. Augusto Ceasar E. Ermino, Assistant Municipal Treasurer to countersign and sign respectively all checks issued by the Municipal Treasurers Office drawn against the accounts maintained by LGU Gubat with the Development Bank of the Philippines (DBP), and Land Bank of the Philippines (LBP), all Sorsogon Branches;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished, the Managers of the Development Bank of the Philippines (DBP), and Land Bank of the Philippines (LBP), Sorsogon Branches, Sorsogon City, and others concerned for information and guidance.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

> (*Sgd.*) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd.) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer